

(An Agency of Government of M.P. Rural Development Department), 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, 2<sup>nd</sup>-Block, Paryavas Bhavan, Bhopal – 462004

No. 666 9 /WB-205 /MPRRDA/2021

Bhopal, Dated 16/04/2021

## <u>Order</u>

## Sub :- Reformation of State Road Safety Cell in MPRRDA, Head Office, Bhopal on Road Safety Committee Constituted.

In Compliance of Recommendations of committee constituted for Road Safety by Hon'able Supreme Court and Gazette notification of Govt. of MP on State Road Safety Policy 2015 dated 03.03.2016 and recommendation in Aide-memoir dated 5 April 2016 of World Bank assisted CMGSY- MPRCP, State Road Safety cell was formed in MPRRDA head office Bhopal. The reformation of Road Safety Cell in MPRRDA is done superceding the earlier order No. 9950 /WB-205 /MPRRDA/2019 Bhopal, Dated 23/ 07/2019 . Nomination of officials for functioning of cell are as below : -

S.No.	Name of Officer	Post	Position in Road Safety Cell
1	Mr. J.S.Sikarwar	Chief General	State Road Safety Nodal Officer,
		Manager (SQC),	MPRRDA, Bhopal
		MPRRDA, Bhopal	E-Mail - cgmsikarwar@gmail.com
2	Mr. A. K.Nagaria	General Manager	Additional State Road Safety Nodal
		(Tech.), MPRRDA,	Officer, MPRRDA, Bhopal
		Bhopal	E-Mail-gmtdbmprrda@rediffmail.com
3	Mr. Anurodh Shrivastava	General Manager	Additional State Road Safety Nodal
		(Tech.), MPRRDA,	Officer, MPRRDA, Bhopal
		Bhopal	E-Mail- roadsafetymprrda@gmail.com
4	Ms. Sonam Dubey	Assistant Manager,	Road Safety Cell Coordinator, MPRRDA
		MPRRDA, Bhopal	E-Mail- roadsafetymprrda@gmail.com
5	Mr. Upendra Sonone	Sub-Engineer,	Road Safety Cell Coordinator, MPRRDA
		MPRRDA, Bhopal	E-Mail- roadsafetymprrda@gmail.com
6	Ms. Medhavi Nigam	Sub-Engineer,	Road Safety Cell Coordinator, MPRRDA
		MPRRDA, Bhopal	E-Mail- roadsafetymprrda@gmail.com

## The duties and responsibilities of Road Safety Cell are as under : -

- Suggest and examine at DPR & field level ensure preparation and implementation of Road Safety Components in PMGSY, ADB assisted Works and WB assisted CMGSY-MPRCP Works.
- 2. Review and suggest Road Safety Components during planning, designing, DPR preparation to ensure same are adequately included in bill of quantities of works and sample review of DPRs.
- 3. Review and verification of the necessary Road Safety measures being implemented appropriately in Works during construction and maintained during post construction.



- 4. Organize training/workshop of PIU, consultants, contractors engineers and staff for capacity enhancement on Road Safety.
- Coordination of MPRRDA with other stake holders such as Police, Transport, PWD, MPRDC, Heath Department, Education Department, Local Bodies Governments such as Panchayat /Municipalities etc. in the state for implementation of Road Safety components.
- 6. Coordination and guidance to field PIUs of MPRRDA in Road Safety activities at district level.

(Shash<del>ank Mishra</del>) Chief Executive Officer M.P. Rural Road Development Authority Bhopal Bhopal, Dated /6/04/2021

## No. 6670 /WB-205/MPRRDA/2021 Copy to:-

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Home, Govt of MP, Bhopal
- 2. Principal Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development, Govt of MP, Bhopal
- 3. Principal Secretary, PWD, Govt of MP, Bhopal
- 4. Commissioner, Health, Services, Department of Public Health & family Welfare, Bhopal (MP)
- 5. Transport Commissioner, Department of Transport, Gwalior (MP)
- 6. Additional DGP, Police (PTRI & Traffic), Bhopal (MP)
- 7. Engineer -- in-Chief, PWD, Area Hill, Bhopal (MP)
- 8. Engineer -- in-Chief, RES, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal (MP)
- 9. Engineer -in-Chief, MPRRDA Bhopal. (MP)
- 10. Commissioner, Urban Development and Administration, Bhopal (MP)
- 11. Commissioner, Deptt of School Education, Bhopal (MP)
- 12. Managing Director, MP Road Development Corporation, Arera hill, Bhopal (MP)
- 13. Chief General Manager –Bhopal/Narmadapuram/Ujjain/Gwalior/Sagar/Indore/Jabalpur /Rewa, MPRRDA Bhopal (MP)
- 14. Chief General Manager Finance/Coordination, MPRRDA (MP)
- 15. Financial Advisor /Consultant MPRRDA Bhopal (MP)
- 16. All General Manager (Tech)/Coordination, MPRRDA, Bhopal (MP)
- 17. All General Manager, MPRRDA, PIU..... District .....
- 18. Manager (I.T.), MPRRDA, upload this letter on MPRRDA (World Bank) website.
- 19. Director, MPRRA, Walmi Campus, Bhopal.

20. Circular Section of this office.

Chief Executive

M.P. Rural Road Development Authority Bhopal.